and high values corresponding to an uncertainty margin on the nominal value chosen in the model. This uncertainty
margin can be derived from uncertainties on technology performance or cost or from different possible project
configurations (e.g. HV line or pipeline length to electric or gas grid).

Besides nominal values specific to technology blocks, the following common nominal parameters have been used for
the analysis:

 Load factor : 6000 hour/year,
 Electricity price: 20 €/MWh,
 WACC: 8 %.

Detailed results of the sensitivity analysis are later presented in the form of tornado charts for each case study. We
first propose a review of the key findings of the sensitivity analysis.

1. Variations on the costs of technologies under development (injection station, hydrogen refuelling station,
methanation and methanol synthesis) can significantly modify the LCOX.

As shown in Table 5, range variations on the CAPEX and OPEX of technologies currently not commercial can
significantly impact the LCOX (up to 19 % for the refuelling station). This reveals a high uncertainty on such values due
to the lack of feedback from commercial plants operating these technologies.

Type of
parameter

Technology/block  Range (Low/Nominal/High)  Variation on LCOX

CAPEX  Injection station (distribution)  500/600/700 k€ for H2 injection (1 MWel)  -4 % to +4 %

CAPEX  H2 refueling station  2/3/4 M€ for 1MWel  -19 % to +19 %

CAPEX Methanation reactor (without
integration costs)

1200/1500/1700 €/kWout  -8 % to +5 %

CAPEX Methanol synthesis (without
integration costs)

1200/1500/1700 €/kWout  -7 % to +5 %

O&M  H2 refuelling station 6 %/8 %/10 % of CAPEX (with integration costs)  -8 % to +8 %

O&M Methanation reactor  6 %/8 %/10 % of CAPEX (with integration costs)  -5 % to +5 %

O&M Methanol synthesis  6 %/8 %/10 % of CAPEX (with integration costs)  -5 % to +5 %

Table 5 – Results of the sensitivity analysis on the costs of technologies under development

2. Variations on input consumption and price impact all case studies concerned but are controlled.

Table 6 gives the results of the sensitivity analysis on energy efficiency of the electrolysis block and on the price of
CO2.

46 THE POTENTIAL OF POWER-TO-GAS

89, rue Réaumur - 75002 Paris I +33 (0) 1 82 83 83 83 I www.enea-consulting.com

A variation of 5 percentage points in the electrolyzer efficiency can modify the LCOX of power-to-hydrogen case
studies by 7 to 8 %. It is thus critical to properly assess the actual efficiency of an electrolyzer. The nominal value set in

[…]

CO2 price  Methanol synthesis  80/100/120 €/tCO2  -3 % to +3 %

Table 6 – Results of the sensitivity analysis on energy efficiency and the price of CO2

3. Long distances to power grid and gas grid can rapidly increase costs.

Table 7 gives the results of the sensitivity analysis on HV line and gas pipeline length. These parameters are sensitive
for small scale capacities (1 MWel) and depend on the project configuration. A plant located at 10 km from the power
grid or the gas grid and with a small production capacity (1 MWel) will be highly impacted by the CAPEX of HV line or
pipeline. With a nominal value set at 1 km for both HV line and gas pipeline the potential for cost reduction is low.

Type of
parameter

Technology/block  Range (Low/Nominal/High)  Variation on LCOX

Length  HV line  0/1/10 km  -2 % to +17 % for H2 1 MWel
-1 % to +10 % for H2 mobility

Length Gas pipeline  0/1/5 km  -3 % to +12 % for H2 1 MWel
-1 % to +5 % for H2 10 MWel

Table 7 – Results of the sensitivity analysis on HV line and gas pipeline

Appendix 47

89, rue Réaumur - 75002 Paris I +33 (0) 1 82 83 83 83 I www.enea-consulting.com

3.5.2 Tornado charts of power-to-gas for grid injection

125 130 135 140

O&M injection station

O&M electrolyzer

Electricity price

CAPEX injection station

WACC

CAPEX electrolyzer

Levelized cost of H2 (€/MWhHHV)

Hydrogen grid injection 1 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (+/- 10 %)

-10%

+10%

115 125 135 145 155

Lifetime injection station

CAPEX injection station

Electrolyzer efficiency

WACC

Electricity price

Pipeline length

Length HV line

Levelized cost of H2 (€/MWhHHV)

Hydrogen grid injection 1 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (range)

Low

High

74 76 78 80 82

O&M electrolyzer

CAPEX injection station

CAPEX H2 compression

WACC

CAPEX electrolyzer

Electricity price

Levelized cost of H2 (€/MWhHHV)

Hydrogen grid injection 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (+/- 10 %)

-10%

+10%

48 THE POTENTIAL OF POWER-TO-GAS

89, rue Réaumur - 75002 Paris I +33 (0) 1 82 83 83 83 I www.enea-consulting.com

55 65 75 85 95

CAPEX H2 compression

Lifetime electrolyzer

Pipeline length

WACC

Electrolyzer efficiency

Electricity price

Levelized cost of H2 (€/MWhHHV)

Hydrogen gird injection 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (range)

Low

High

160 165 170 175

CAPEX SNG compression

CO2 price

O&M methanation

Electricity price

CAPEX electrolyzer

WACC

CAPEX methanation

Levelized cost of SNG (€/MWhHHV)

SNG grid injection 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (+/- 10 %)

-10%

+10%

145 155 165 175 185 195 205

Lifetime methanation reactor

CO2 price

Electrolyzer efficiency

O&M methanation

CAPEX methanation

WACC

Electricity price

Levelized cost of SNG (€/MWhHHV)

SNG grid injection 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (range)

Low

High

Appendix 49

89, rue Réaumur - 75002 Paris I +33 (0) 1 82 83 83 83 I www.enea-consulting.com

3.5.3 Tornado charts of power-to-gas /liquid for mobility

210 220 230 240 250

O&M electrolyzer

Electricity price

O&M refueling station

CAPEX electrolyzer

WACC

CAPEX refueling station

Levelized cost of H2 (€/MWhHHV)

Hydrogen mobility 1 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (+/- 10 %)

-10%

+10%

180 230 280 330

Lifetime refueling station

Length HV line

O&M refueling station

Electricity price

Electrolyzer efficiency

WACC

CAPEX refueling station

Levelized cost of H2 (€/MWhHHV)

Hydrogen mobility 1 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (range)

Low

High

180 185 190 195 200

CAPEX H2 compression

CO2 price

O&M methanol synthesis

CAPEX electrolyzer

Electricity price

WACC

CAPEX methanol synthesis

Levelized cost of MeOH (€/MWhHHV)

Methanol mobility 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (+/- 10 %)

-10%

+10%

50 THE POTENTIAL OF POWER-TO-GAS

89, rue Réaumur - 75002 Paris I +33 (0) 1 82 83 83 83 I www.enea-consulting.com

3.5.4 Tornado charts of power-to-heat for industry

165 175 185 195 205 215

Lifetime methanol reactor

CO2 price

Electrolyzer efficiency

O&M methanol synthesis

CAPEX methanol synthesis

WACC

Electricity price

Levelized cost of MeOH (€/MWhHHV)

Methanol mobility 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (range)

Low

High

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

CAPEX power grid connection

Transformer losses

WACC

CAPEX electrode boiler

Electricity price

Levelized cost of heat (€/MWhth)

Heat for industry 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (+/- 10 %)

-10%

+10%

10 15 20 25 30 35

CAPEX electrode boiler

WACC

Transformer losses

Length HV line

Electricity price

Levelized cost of heat (€/MWhth)

Heat for industry 10 MWel

Sensitivity analysis (range)

Low

High

Appendix 51

89, rue Réaumur - 75002 Paris I +33 (0) 1 82 83 83 83 I www.enea-consulting.com

ENEA Consulting | 89 rue Reaumur Paris 75002 | SAS au capital de 40 000 € | RCS 499 590 123
Tel : 01 82 83 83 83 | Mail : contact@enea-consulting.com

An independent consulting company, created in 2007, and certified as a
research and training organization.

A team of 25 people with complementary backgrounds: managers of